



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 164 OF 2021

Narendranath Narainchandra Bag **...Applicant**

V/s.

Smt Basantidevi Goenka And Jaidaal **...Respondents**
Kanhaiyalal Goenka Charitable Trust
And Ors.

Mr. Chandrakant N. Chavan *for Applicant.*

Mr. Shravan Vyas *with Mr. Vivek Vyas for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: 15 APRIL 2026.

P.C.:

1) Mr. Chavan, the learned counsel appearing for the Applicant submits that the Applicant has passed away after filing of the Revision Application. To a query put by the Court about the date of death, Mr. Chavan submits that he is not aware about the exact date of death of the Applicant. This court thereafter queried as to whether any person has approached for being brought on record in place of the deceased Applicant, Mr. Chavan again answers in the negative.

2) In that view of the matter, Civil Revision Application is disposed of as abated. As and when any legal heir(s) express interest in prosecuting the Application, it would be open for them to apply for



restoration of the Application by setting aside the order of abatement by explaining delay.

3) Civil Revision Application is **disposed of** as abated.

4) The interim compensation as deposited in Appellate Court shall be permitted to be withdrawn by the Plaintiffs.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]